
1 
Agreement No. 24-DES-R-444b 

Amendment No. 1 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 24-DES-R-444b 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 24-DES-R-444b (“Main Agreement”) dated December 20, 2023 between Inliners Solutions, LLC. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
MARCH 8, 2024 TO MARCH 7, 2025. 

 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           INLINER SOLUTIONS, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED                                                                     AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                      

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 003576A6-FDE0-4427-B662-B8B6B02A9202

Victor L. Howard

3/25/2024

Area Director

3/26/2024

Meloni Hurley

Assistant Purchasing Agent



Department of Procurement & Material Management 
12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 

Fairfax, VA  22035-0013 
Website:  www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement 

Phone (703) 324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: (703) 324-3681 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

CONTRACT TITLE: Sewer Rehabilitation 

CONTRACTOR SUPPLIER CODE CONTRACT NO. 
Inliner Solutions, LLC  1000006358  4400010426 
4520 North State Rd 37 
Orleans, IN 47452 

By mutual agreement contract 4400010426 is renewed for one (1) year at existing terms, and 
conditions, with new prices listed on the attached pricing schedule effective March 8, 2024 
through March 7, 2025. This is the second of three renewal options for this contract. 

Please provide a current Certificate of Insurance (COI) in accordance with the CONTRACT 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS paragraph of this contract within ten (10) days after receipt of this 
executed amendment 

ACCEPTANCE: 

BY: 
(Signature) (Title) 

(Printed) (Date) 

____________________________ 
Lee Ann Pender, CPPB 
Director/County Purchasing Agent 

DISTRIBUTION 
Dept. of Finance – Accounts Payable/e Contract Specialist – Nicole Cifci 
DPWES – WCD – Robert White/e Assistant Contract Specialist - Team 2 
DPWES – WCD – Anna Neugebauer/e   Contractor – Fil.Borroni@puriscorp.com  
Contractor - victor.howard@puriscorp.com  Contractor - Sara.Grogan@puriscorp.com 

AMENDMENT 

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a

CLO / Asst. Secretary

Thomas Gottsegen 2/9/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: BA4A8C7B-50BA-4C76-BB9E-8454E0B8FF2B

For

2/12/2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: 003576A6-FDE0-4427-B662-B8B6B02A9202



ITEM NO.
SPEC SECTION

(Attachment B)
DESCRIPTION UNIT  OLD UNIT PRICE NEW UNIT PRICE

1 GC Specialized Mobilization (Emergency and Large Planned Work) EA $5,144.85 $5,299.20

2 2954 8" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $49.16 $50.63

3 2954 10" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $55.46 $57.12

4 2954 12" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $68.60 $70.66

5 2954 14" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $76.03 $78.31

6 2954 15" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $79.46 $81.84

7 2954 16" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $86.89 $89.50

8 2954 18" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cured) LF $97.18 $100.10

9 2954 8" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $50.31 $51.82

10 2954 10" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $62.88 $64.77

11 2954 12" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $67.45 $69.47

12 2954 14" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $85.75 $88.32

13 2954 15" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $89.75 $92.44

14 2954 16" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $98.32 $101.27

15 2954 18" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (UV Cured) LF $148.63 $153.09

16 2954 8” Hydrophilic End Seal Sleeve EA $137.20 $141.32

17 2954 10” Hydrophilic End Seal Sleeve EA $142.91 $147.20

18 2954 12” Hydrophilic End Seal Sleeve EA $171.50 $176.65

19 2954 15” Hydrophilic End Seal Sleeve EA $188.64 $194.30

20 2954 18” Hydrophilic End Seal Sleeve EA $200.08 $206.08

21 2650 8" - 12"  Heavy Sewer Cleaning LF $2.74 $2.82

22 2650 14" - 18" Heavy Sewer Cleaning LF $3.03 $3.12

23 2650 Manhole Heavy Sewer Cleaning VF $116.62 $120.12

24 2650
Extreme Heavy Sewer Cleaning Hourly crew rate when directed by the County (not used in 

conjunction with any other sewer cleaning item)
HR $388.72 $400.38

25 2953 8" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $128.05 $131.89

26 2953 10" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $146.34 $150.73

27 2953 12" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $149.77 $154.26

28 2953 14" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $174.92 $180.17

29 2953 15" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $178.35 $183.70

30 2953 16" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $182.93 $188.42

31 2953 18" Non-CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Mechanical Installation) LF $187.50 $193.13

32 -
Emergency Robotic Reinstatement of sewer service connections on sewer pipes previously 

rehabilitated by others
EA $165.78 $170.75

33 2954
Robotic reinstatement of sewer connections after installation of CIPP or other rehabilitation 

method.
EA $165.78 $170.75

34 2954 4” Sewer Main/Lateral Interface (Tap), repair and permanently seal EA $3,144.08 $3,238.40

35 2954 6” Sewer Main/Lateral Interface (Tap), repair and permanently seal EA $3,144.08 $3,238.40

36 2954 8” Sewer Main/Lateral Interface (Tap), repair and permanently seal EA $3,544.23 $3,650.56

37 2954 Trim Protruding Service Connection > ½ inch EA $325.84 $335.62

CIPP LINER INSTALLATION

HYDROPHILIC END SEALS

SEWER CLEANING

MECHANICAL LINER INSTALLATION

SEWER PIPELINE REINSTATEMENT & REPAIRS

Amendment 6

4400010426

Page 2

PRICING SCHEDULE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BA4A8C7B-50BA-4C76-BB9E-8454E0B8FF2BDocuSign Envelope ID: 003576A6-FDE0-4427-B662-B8B6B02A9202



ITEM NO.
SPEC SECTION

(Attachment B)
DESCRIPTION UNIT  OLD UNIT PRICE NEW UNIT PRICE

38 2959
4, 6 and 8-inch Sewer Main/Lateral Interface (Tap), grout repair and permanently seal.  

Includes up to up to two gallons per tap.
EA $703.13 $724.22

39 2959
8 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to two gallons per 

joint.
EA $85.75 $88.32

40 2959
10 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to three gallons per 

joint.
EA $89.18 $91.86

41 2959
12 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to three gallons per 

joint.
EA $94.89 $97.74

42 2959
14“pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to four gallons per 

joint.
EA $122.33 $126.00

43 2959
15 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to four gallons per 

joint.
EA $128.05 $131.89

44 2959
16 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to four gallons per 

joint.
EA $132.62 $136.60

45 2959
18 “pipe joint chemical grout repair and permanently seal. Includes up to up to five gallons per 

joint.
EA $137.20 $141.32

46 2959
Gallons of grout used for repair and seal. This item includes grout in excess of established 

amounts stipulated in items 36-43 and when needed to seal unspecified pipe defects.
GAL $22.87 $23.56

47 2955 8" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $754.58 $777.22

48 2955 10" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $777.44 $800.76

49 2955 12" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $840.33 $865.54

50 2955 14" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $840.33 $865.54

51 2955 15" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $903.21 $930.31

52 2955 16" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $903.21 $930.31

53 2955 18" Trenchless Point Repair (Internal) LF $994.67 $1,024.51

54 2960 Contingent Bypass Pumping >2.0 MGD – 5.0 MGD DAY $7,545.78 $7,772.15

55 2960 Contingent Bypass Pumping 5.1 MGD – 10.0 MGD DAY $10,575.53 $10,892.80

56 2972 4” lateral cleanout by vacuum excavation EA $2,400.93 $2,472.96

57 2972 6” lateral cleanout by vacuum excavation EA $2,515.26 $2,590.72

58 2972 8” lateral cleanout by vacuum excavation EA $2,858.25 $2,944.00

59 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 4' Diameter (0'- 6' Depth) VF $234.38 $241.41

59-A 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 4' Diameter (0'- 6' Depth) - 2" Thick VF $468.75 $482.81

60 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 4' Diameter (Depth >6') VF $222.94 $229.63

60-A 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 4' Diameter (Depth >6') - 2" Thick VF $445.89 $459.27

61 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 5' Diameter (0'- 6' Depth) VF $280.11 $288.51

61-A 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 5' Diameter (0'- 6' Depth) - 2" Thick VF $560.22 $577.03

62 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 5' Diameter (Depth >6') VF $268.68 $276.74

62-A 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Cementitious - 5' Diameter (Depth >6') - 2" Thick VF $537.35 $553.47

63 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Polymer - 4' Diameter (0'-6' Depth) VF $325.84 $335.62

64 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Polymer - 4' Diameter (Depth >6') VF $333.84 $343.86

65 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Polymer - 5' Diameter (0'-6' Depth) VF $333.84 $343.86

66 2957 Manhole Rehabilitation - Polymer - 5' Diameter (Depth >6') VF $333.84 $343.86

67 2957 Manhole Frame and Cover Replacement EA $1,783.55 $1,837.06

68 2957 Manhole insert under frame and cover, rain pot EA $148.63 $153.09

69 2957 Adjustment manhole top to grade using pre-cast grade rings VF $960.37 $989.18

70 2957 Adjustment manhole top to grade using brick VF $960.37 $989.18

71 2957 Manhole internal chimney seal VF $840.33 $865.54

BYPASS

MANHOLE REHABILITATION & REPAIR

SEWER PIPELINE REPAIRS - GROUT

SEWER PIPELINE REPAIRS - INTERNAL POINT REPAIR

Amendment 6

4400010426

Page 3

PRICING SCHEDULE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BA4A8C7B-50BA-4C76-BB9E-8454E0B8FF2BDocuSign Envelope ID: 003576A6-FDE0-4427-B662-B8B6B02A9202



ITEM NO.
SPEC SECTION

(Attachment B)
DESCRIPTION UNIT  OLD UNIT PRICE NEW UNIT PRICE

72 2957 Manhole external chimney seal VF $914.64 $942.08

73 2957 Manhole chemical grout leak repair GAL $201.22 $207.26

73-A 2957 Parsons Quick Plug Cement Pound $22.87 $23.56

73-B 2957 Parsons RPM Cement Pound $22.87 $23.56

74 2957 Manhole Expansion Band Joint seal 4’ Diameter Manhole EA $1,480.57 $1,524.99

75 2957 Manhole Expansion Band Joint seal 5’ Diameter Manhole EA $1,680.65 $1,731.07

76 2957 4 Foot Diameter Manhole Bench and Channel Replacement EA $1,646.35 $1,695.74

77 2957 5 Foot Diameter Manhole Bench and Channel Replacement EA $1,840.71 $1,895.93

78 2957 4 Foot Diameter Manhole Bench and Channel Repair EA $762.58 $785.46

79 2957 5 Foot Diameter Manhole Bench and Channel Repair EA $762.58 $785.46

80 2957 Manhole Steps EA $131.48 $135.42

81 -         Temporary 6-foot-high chain link fencing for staging and work areas (install and remove) LF $20.58 $21.20

82 -         Mill and Overlay Pavement Repair SY $65.17 $67.13

83 -         Asphalt Concrete Base Pavement Repair SY $45.73 $47.10

84 -         Asphalt Concrete Surface Material SY $26.30 $27.09

85 -         Aggregate Base Material CY $51.45 $52.99

86 -         Select Backfill Material CY $51.45 $52.99

87 -         Temporary Traffic Control Greater Than 45 MPH Posted Speed Limit Per Day $3,772.89 $3,886.08

88 2954 8" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $3.37 $3.47

89 2954 10" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $4.51 $4.65

90 2954 12" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $5.15 $5.30

91 2954 14" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $6.00 $6.18

92 2954 15" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $7.03 $7.24

93 2954 16" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $8.06 $8.30

94 2954 18" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Water Cure) Utilizing Styredux Tablets LF $9.43 $9.71

95 2954 8" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $49.16 $50.63

96 2954 10" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $55.46 $57.12

97 2954 12" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $68.60 $70.66

98 2954 14" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $76.03 $78.31

99 2954 15" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $79.46 $81.84

100 2954 16" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $86.89 $89.50

101 2954 18" CIPP Liner Installation Manhole to Manhole (Styrene Barrier) LF $97.18 $100.10

CIPP LINER INSTALLATION

CIPP LINER INSTALLATION UTILIZING STYREDUX TABLETS (ADD ON COST PER LF)

SITE ACCESS AND RESTORATION

Amendment 6

4400010426

Page 4

PRICING SCHEDULE

DocuSign Envelope ID: BA4A8C7B-50BA-4C76-BB9E-8454E0B8FF2BDocuSign Envelope ID: 003576A6-FDE0-4427-B662-B8B6B02A9202


